
A Meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in David 
Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN 
on  WEDNESDAY 25 JULY 2018 AT 7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 17 July 2018

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Chris Smith (Chairman) David Chopping (Vice-

Chairman)
Daniel Sargeant

Imogen Shepherd-DuBey Oliver Whittle

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

19.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

20.  None Specific MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 June 
2018.

5 - 12

21.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest

22.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice. 

The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

23.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions

24.  None Specific EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
2017/18
To receive the External Audit – Audit Results Report 
2017/18.

To 
Follow

25.  None Specific FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/18
To receive the Financial Statements 2017/18.

To 
Follow

26.  None Specific INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER
To receive the Internal Audit Charter.

13 - 32

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


27.  None Specific 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION Q1 
PROGRESS REPORT
To receive the 2018/19 Internal Audit and Investigation 
Q1 Progress Report.

33 - 38

28.  None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 2018/19
To consider the Forward Programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year. 

39 - 40

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading

CONTACT OFFICER
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6319
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD ON 6 JUNE 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.30 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Chris Smith (Chairman), David Chopping (Vice-Chairman), Daniel Sargeant, 
Imogen Shepherd-DuBey and Oliver Whittle

Also Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Julie Barker, Audit & Investigation Senior Specialist
Michael Bateman, Customer Relations Officer
Manjeet Gill, Interim Chief Executive
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director Governance
Bob Watson, Lead Specialist - Finance
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young
Malcolm Haines, Ernst and Young

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 2018/19 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Chris Smith be elected Chairman for the 2018-19 municipal 
year. 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR 2018-19 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor David Chopping be appointed Vice Chairman for the 2018-
19 municipal year 

3. APOLOGIES 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Anthony Pollock. 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 February 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest submitted.

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no Public questions.

7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions. 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Committee received an update on the progress of External Audit.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 The external audit would be undertaken between 25 June and 20 July.  The results 
would be considered at the Committee’s meeting on 25 July.

 Payroll had been tested for months 1 to 9.
 Members were assured that although it was a compressed timescale the 31 July 

deadline should be achieved. 

5

Agenda Item 20.



RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Progress Report be noted. 

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL FEE 2018-19 
The Committee was updated on the External Audit Fee for 2018-19.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 For the 2018/19 financial year PSAA had set the scale fee for each audited body 
that had opted into its national auditor appointment scheme.  Following consultation 
on its Work Programme and Scale of Fees, PSAA had reduced the 2018/19 scale 
audit fee for all opted in bodies by 23% from the fees applicable for 2017/18.

 As the audit for 2017/18 had not yet been completed, the audit planning process for 
2018/19 would continue as the year progressed.  Fees would be reviewed and 
updated as 
[...]
FRS 15) 
by the Lead Specialist Finance.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 IFRS 15 provided guidance on accounting for revenue from contracts with 
customers. 

 The Lead Specialist Finance advised that there would be some impact to the 
Council with regards to disclosures and contracts.  However, largescale changes 
were not anticipated for local authorities.

 Members were informed that there would be an item regarding standards not yet 
adopted within the Statement of Accounts. 

 An update on accounting policies would be taken to the Committee’s February 2019 
meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the update on International Financial Reporting Standard 15 be noted. 

14. EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT OF CONFORMANCE TO THE PUBLIC 
SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

The Committee considered a report on the External Quality Assessment of Conformance 
to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 The Shared Internal Audit Service had been created in 2014.  A self-assessment 
was completed annually.  

 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) required periodic self-
assessments and an assessment by an external person at least every five years.

 The overall conclusion had been that the service generally conformed to the 
requirements of PSIAS and the Local Government Application Note.

 The Committee noted the summary of observations, recommendations and 
suggestions.  There had been one incident of non-compliance around the Internal 
Audit Charter.  An updated Charter would be presented at the next Committee 
meeting.  Members felt that it was reassuring that only one ‘red’ had been identified.

 Members thanked the Audit and Investigation Senior Specialist and the team for 
their hard work.

8



 The Assistant Director Governance stated that the assessment would assist in the 
service winning further external business.

 An action plan had been produced.  Councillor Smith commented that many of the 
proposed completion dates were July and August.  He requested an update on the 
completion of the actions at the November committee meeting. 

 Councillor Whittle questioned whether the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead Council Audit Committee would also receive the report and was 
informed that they would. 

RESOLVED:  That the results of the external assessment of the Shared Audit and 
Investigations against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, be noted.

15. INTERNAL AUDIT OF 21ST CENTURY COUNCIL PROGRAMME 
The Committee was updated on the Internal Audit of the 21st Century Council Programme.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 The Assistant Director Governance commented that Internal Audit work had been 
conducted on various aspects of the 21st century council programme; governance, 
risk management, finance and the IT work stream programme management.  This 
had been part of a rolling programme of audit work that would continue over the 
lifetime of the project.

 The Executive and Overview and Scrutiny Committees also monitored the progress 
of the 21st century council programme.

 An audit opinion category 2 – Substantially Complete and Generally Effective (the 
second highest of the four Audit Opinions) had been assigned as a result of the 
audit review. 

 Members asked that the results of the audit be sent to the relevant Executive 
Member and Deputy Executive Member if not already done so.

RESOLVED:  That the internal audit memorandum summarising the conclusion from the 
audit of the 21st Century Council programme be noted. 

16. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
The Interim Chief Executive presented the Corporate Risk Register.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 The Interim Chief Executive indicated that the picture was broadly the same as 
when she had last updated the Committee.

 Members were advised that there were risks around financial 
[...]
g was predominantly complete.

 Progress against the plan had been affected by an officer being seconded to the 
21st Century Council programme and another resulting vacancy from the end of 
quarter one.

 Savings achieved by Investigations were noted.
 The Committee discussed the Debtor and Housing Rents audits.  It was noted that 

a lot of work was being undertaken in these areas to make improvements, the 
results of which the Committee would be informed of.

 With regards to council tax collection, Councillor Whittle proposed that less time be 
given before non-payment was chased up.  

 The Lead Specialist Finance commented that sundry debtors were now contacting 
those with outstanding payments by phone as well as by letter.

RESOLVED:  That the 2017/18 Shared Audit and investigation Service Annual Report be 
noted. 

18. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2018-19 
The Committee considered the Forward Programme 2018-19.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 The Internal Audit Charter would be taken to the Committee’s July meeting.
 A number of items would be taken to the Committee’s November meeting:

o Corporate Risk Register training and review;
o Update on International Financial Reporting Standard 15;
o Update on progress made against the exceptions identified within the Annual 

Governance Statement;

10



o Update on progress made against actions identified within the External Audit 
Quality Assessment of Conformance to the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards action plan.

 Changes to accounting policies would be presented at the Committee’s February 
meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Internal Audit Charter

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 25 July 2018

WARD None Specific;

DIRECTOR Director of Corporate Services - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

The Internal Audit Charter describes the purpose, authority, responsibilities and other 
relationships of the council’s Internal Audit Service. As such, it is a key document in 
respect of the council’s internal control, risk management and corporate governance 
framework.  

RECOMMENDATION

The Audit Committee is asked to consider and approve the Internal Audit Charter 
(attached) with the changes highlighted.

SUMMARY OF REPORT

As part of the effectiveness of internal audit external review conducted by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) there were actions identified in 
relation to amending the Internal Audit Charter to bring it in line with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that were revised in 2017. The changes are tracked in 
the document and include minor changes and formatting alterations but the main areas 
changed are as follows:

(R1)   Para 5 –  Addition of the Shared Audit and Investigation Service (SAIS) Mission 
Statement as required by the revised (2017) PSIAS, which conforms to the specific 
wording of the PSIAS.

(S2)   Para 5 – Clarification that Assistant Director, Governance performs the function of 
the Chief Audit Executive for the two Councils of the Shared Service in to the Audit 
Charter.

(R2)   Para 18 – Inclusion of reference to the core principles of internal audit plus the 
other mandatory guidance along with replacing the generic term ‘board’ with the 
Audit Committee.

(R3)    Para 12 – Amendment of the audit charter and the audit protocol between the 
SAIS and Wokingham Borough Council, to set out clearly the potential impairment 
to the Chief Audit Executive’s independence and objectivity from directly managing 
a range of services that the SAIS may review, and how and where the SAIS will 
report the results of audits carried out in these areas. (PSIAS 1000 Purpose, 
Authority and Responsibility).

13

Agenda Item 26.



Appendix A shows the Audit Charter with tracked changes. Appendix B presents a clean 
copy of the Audit Charter after changes have been made.

Key:
[...]
onitor the efficient and effective delivery of the Council’s objectives. 

      evidence regarding compliance with the Council’s Constitution, Corporate procedures and 
the Council's policies and objectives. 

 
7. The existence of Internal Audit does not diminish the responsibility of management to 

establish systems of internal control to ensure that activities are conducted in a secure, 
efficient and well-ordered manner. 

 
8. For the purposes of clarification, Senior Management is defined as those posts that are within 

the organisation at Head of Service level and above.   
 
9. The “Board” (this function at WBC is provided by the Audit Committee)Board is the highest 

level of governing body charged with the responsibility to direct and/or oversee the activities 
and management of the organisation.      

 

 Independence 
 
10. The main determinant of the effectiveness of Internal Audit is that it is seen to be 

independent.  To ensure this, Internal Audit operates within a framework that allows:- 
 

      unrestricted access to the Head of Paid Service and Senior Management. 

      unrestricted access to the Chair of the Audit Committee and other Council Members. 

      segregation from operations. 
 
11. Every effort is made to preserve objectivity by ensuring that all audit members of staff are free 

from any conflicts of interest with regard to both audit and non auditnon-audit activities. 
 
12. Where there is a potential impairment to the CAE’s independence and objectivity from directly 

managing a range of services that the SAIS may review, then the audit will be undertaken 
under the management of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services. 

 
 

    Objectives of Internal Audit 
 
132. As an independent appraisal function within the Council, the primary objective of Internal 

Audit is to review, appraise and report upon the adequacy of internal controls as a 
contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effectiv
[...]
, 
efficient and well-ordered manner.

8. For the purposes of clarification, Senior Management is defined as those posts that are within 
the organisation at Head of Service level and above.  

9. The “Board” (this function at WBC is provided by the Audit Committee) is the highest level of 
governing body charged with the responsibility to direct and/or oversee the activities and 
management of the organisation.     

Independence

10. The main determinant of the effectiveness of Internal Audit is that it is seen to be 
independent.  To ensure this, Internal Audit operates within a framework that allows:-

      unrestricted access to the Head of Paid Service and Senior Management.
      unrestricted access to the Chair of the Audit Committee and other Council Members.
      segregation from operations.

11. Every effort is made to preserve objectivity by ensuring that all audit members of staff are free 
from any conflicts of interest with regard to both audit and non-audit activities.

12. Where there is a potential impairment to the CAE’s independence and objectivity from directly 
managing a range of services that the SAIS may review, then the audit will be undertaken 
under the management of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Services.

    Objectives of Internal Audit

13. As an independent appraisal function within the Council, the primary objective of Internal 
Audit is to review, appraise and report upon the adequacy of internal controls as a 
contribution to the proper, economic, efficient and effective use of resources.  In addition, the 
other objectives of the function are to:

   Ensure compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

 Deliver an annual internal audit opinion on the strength of the Council’s governance 
arrangements and control environment to support the Council’s review of the 
effectiveness of internal control and the production of the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS). 

      Support managers with the ma
[...]
sing the outcome of audit 
reviews, to highlight where management have not responded to audit concerns, to identify 
the progress made by management in implementing the treatment of concerns and to 
emphasise any other key issues. 

30



Appendix B

d. The annual report to the Audit Committee will also include an overall opinion on the 
strength of the governance arrangements and control environment (which will also 
contribute towards the production of the AGS) and an assessment of the system of internal 
control, as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE 2018/19 Internal Audit and Investigation Q1 Progress 
Report

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Audit Committee on 25 July 2018

WARD None Specific;

DIRECTOR Director of Corporate Services - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

The Internal Audit and Investigation Progress Report details the work of the team from 
the 1 April 2018 to 30 June 2018. This is an update on the progress towards the 
formation of the Chief Audit Executive’s annual audit opinion on the Council’s internal 
control and governance framework, which forms part of the Annual Governance 
Statement. It provides assurance through the Audit Committee to the Council and the 
wider public that the Council is managing its key risks and identifies any weaknesses 
identified in the governance, risk management and internal control environment. This 
assurance supports the Council in the achievement of its vision, priorities, principles and 
objectives and provides for better and improved outcomes for our residents.

RECOMMENDATION

The Audit Committee is asked to note the 2018/19 Internal Audit and Investigation 
Quarter 1 Progress Report (attached).

SUMMARY OF REPORT

The report summarises the work completed by Internal Audit and Investigation during the 
period and enables the Committee to discharge its oversight function in relation to these 
activities.

The report provides the 
[...]
vice

Wokingham Borough Council Performance Report
2018/19 to 30 June 2018 

Audit Committee 25 July 2018

2018/19 Quarterly Progress Report (to 30 June 2018)   

1. Introduction
  

1.1 This report summarises the work of Internal Audit and Investigation to 30 June 2018.
    

2. Internal Audit    

Performance against Audit Plan to 30 June 2018

2.1 Appendix A(I) presents progress made against the approved 2018/19 Internal Audit and 
Investigation Plan approved at the meeting of this Committee on 7 February 2018.  We are 
reporting progress as at the 30th June 2018 and are actively managing the Audit Plan to take 
account of developments regarding the 21st Century Council initiative to ensure that our audit 
work is focussed on assisting the organisation to achieve its objectives and to add value.    

 
2.2 There were 10 audits carried forward from 2017/18, 3 are at final report stage and 7 at draft 

report stage.  For 2018/19 audits there are 13 that are work in progress and there is 1 grant 
certification.

Third Category Audit Opinion Reviews

2.3 There has been one audit review receiving the third category of audit opinion (Range of Risk 
Mitigation Controls is incomplete and risks are not effectively Mitigated) and no audit reviews 
receiving the fourth category of audit opinion (There is no effective Risk Management 
process in place) that has been completed to Final Report stage since the 2017/18 Annual 
Shared Audit and Investigation Service report submitted to the Audit Committee on 6 June 
2018 that relate to the 2017/18 financial year.  A summary of the issues relating to the audit 
receiving the third category of audit opinion is shown below.

Housing Rents Follow up

Considerable progress has been made to address the concerns raised last year, with the 
majority of countermeasures either implemented or near to being implemented. 
The former and current tenant arrears figures, however, have not reduced and collectively 
stand at approximately £900k as at 4 March 2018.

Despite the work that has been done, the audit opinion remains 3rd of 4 due to the 
amount of debt involved and the lack of reduction since the previous audit.

The levels had slightly reduced by mid-June when the final report was issued, but not 
significantly. However, considerable work has been carried out to improve the position in 
order to reduce the debt going forward.

35



2.4 Where concerns are classified as being Very High or High that have been tolerated by 
management, these are highlighted to the Audit Committee. There have been no cases in 
Quarter 1 of Very High or High concerns being tolerated by management. 

2.5 Management are given one month between the draft and final reporting stage to address 
any countermeasures and, where applicable, improve the overall audit opinion. There was 1 
audit (as shown in Appendix A(I)) during the quarter where the opinion was improved from 
the draft to final report stage. This was due to a) additional supporting evidence being 
supplied to reduce concerns and/or b) compensating or mitigating controls implemented by 
management to address concerns raised between the draft and final report stages.

2.6 Contingency days to date have been spent on consultancy work requested by management 
in the following areas. All are currently in progress and the outcome of the reviews will be 
reported in the next quarterly report: 

 Planning Controls – Work in progress
 Fosters Extra Care Scheme – Work in progress

3. Corporate Investigations

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

3.1 No new investigations have been undertaken during 2018/19 that has required Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act surveillance approval to be requested. 

Audit and Investigation - Other Work Areas

Audit

IIA External Review Against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards
3.2. As reported in the Annual Report submitted to the Audit Committee on 6 June 2018, 

Internal Audit service providers are required to have an in
[...]
ces

3. Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 Graham Ebers, Director Corporate 
Services

4. Corporate Risk Register Update Graham Ebers, Director of 
Corporate Services

5. Update on changes to accounting policies Graham Ebers, Director of 
Corporate Services

6. Internal Audit and Investigation Q3 Progress Report 
2018/19

Shared Audit and Investigation 
Service

40


	Agenda
	20. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	26. Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 1 Audit Charter
	Enc. 2 for Internal Audit Charter

	27. 2018/19 Internal Audit and Investigation Q1 Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for 2018/19 Internal Audit and Investigation Q1 Progress Report
	Enc. 2 for 2018/19 Internal Audit and Investigation Q1 Progress Report

	28. Forward programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD ON 25 JULY 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 7.45 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  David Chopping (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), Daniel Sargeant and 
Imogen Shepherd-DuBey

Also Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director Governance
Jonathan Ross, Senior Specialist - Finance
Bob Watson, Lead Specialist - Finance
Preeti Malik, Ernst & Young

19. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Chris Smith and Oliver Whittle.

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 June 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice Chairman. 

21. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest submitted.

22. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no Public questions.

23. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions. 

24. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017/18 
The Committee considered the External Audit – Results Report 2017/18.

During the discussion of this item the following points were raised:

 This year the deadline for the submission of the Financial Statements had shifted 
from 30 September to 31 July.  

 Helen Thompson, Ernst & Young, thanked Officers within the Council and Ernst & 
Young for their support and hard work to help with the completion of the audit.

 The materiality levels, which had been based on the draft Financial Statements, had 
been updated.

 Helen Thompson updated the Committee on the status of items listed in the report 
as ‘Outstanding Matters:’

o Property, plant and equipment and investment property – work was nearly 
complete on this area.  A call with the valuer would be taking place the next 
day;

o Short Term Debtors and Creditors – work regarding debtors was complete 
and work regarding creditors was nearing completion;

o Borrowing – this had been completed;



o Officers Remuneration and Exit Packages – work on this area had been 
completed;

o Annual Governance Statement – this was completed and no issues had 
been identified;

o Cash Flow Statement – further work would be undertaken in this area in 
future;

o Earmarked Reserves – the final evidence had recently been received.  No 
issues were anticipated;

o Group Accounts – these were completed
 There was little work which remained outstanding. 
 It was likely that the audit opinion would be signed off on Tuesday 31 July. 
 Helen Thompson indicated that one adjustment had been identified regarding 

creditors.  An adjustment had since been made.  Jonathan Ross, Senior Specialist 
– Finance explained that the best estimate available had been included at the time 
of publication.  Once it had been worked through it had been found that it had been 
on the capital adjustment account and not creditors.  Helen Thompson confirmed 
that Ernst & Young were satisfied with the adjustment made. 

 There was one unadjusted audit difference arising from the audit.  This was in 
relation to IAS 19 Asset values.  This was for £6.726m which was just below the 
materiality level.  Councillor Sargeant commented that he felt that it was not 
necessary to request a revised actuarial valuation and that the estimate received 
was legitimate. 

 Two other adjustments had been made which were below the reporting threshold.
 It was anticipated that an unqualified value for money conclusion would be issued.  

It was likely that the financial challenges facing local government and councils 
would be further considered in the audit for the next financial year.

 Subject to completion it was anticipated that an unqualified opinion on the Financial 
Statements would be issued.  Following this, the External Audit – Audit Results 
Report 2017/18 would be updated and circulated to the Committee members. 

 Councillor Chopping asked what penalties if any, Councils that missed the 31 July 
deadline for the submission of the financial statements would face.  Helen 
Thompson indicated that there was no legal or financial penalties and it was more 
around reputational risk.  The missing of the deadline would also be highlighted in a 
report produced by the Public Sector Audit Appointments.

RESOLVED:  That the External Audit – Audit Results Report 2017/18 be noted.

25. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/18 
Jonathan Ross, the Senior Specialist –Finance took the Committee through the Financial 
Statements 2017/18.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 The draft financial statements for 2017/18 had been issued by the Chief Financial 
Officer on 31 May 2018 and had previously been circulated to the Audit Committee.  
With the external auditors’ work continuing, changes had been made which had been 
highlighted to the Members.  Further changes to the draft statements were likely until 
the end of the audit.  

 The Financial Statements were consistent with the Outturn Report produced in May.
 Members were informed that the General Fund position remained unchanged.
 The Committee agreed that the Chairman would sign the accounts once they had been 

fully finalised.  The Deputy S151 Officer would make any further necessary 



amendments that might arise prior to this and inform Members of the Committee of any 
changes. 

RESOLVED:  That the Financial Statement 2017/18 and letter of representation be 
approved subject to authority being given the Deputy S151 Officer to make any further 
necessary amendments in consultation with members of the Audit Committee. 

26. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
Members considered the Internal Audit Charter.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 As part of the effectiveness of internal audit external review conducted by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) there were actions 
identified in relation to amending the Internal Audit Charter to bring it in line with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that were revised in 2017.

 Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director Governance brought Members’ attention to 
changes made:

o Paragraph 5 – Addition of the Shared Audit and Investigation Service (SAIS) 
Mission Statement;

o Para 5 – Clarification that the Assistant Director, Governance performed the 
Chief Audit Executive function for both Wokingham Council and the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council;

o Paragraph 18 –Reference to the core principles of internal audit and other 
mandatory guidance and the replacement of the term ‘board’ with the ‘Audit 
Committee;’

o Paragraph 12 – Amendment of the audit charter and the audit protocol 
between the Shared Audit and Investigation Service and Wokingham 
Borough Council, to set out the potential impairment to the Chief Audit 
Executive’s independence and objectivity from directly managing a range of 
services that the SAIS may review, and how and where the SAIS would 
report the results of audits carried out in these areas.

 Councillor Sargeant questioned why reference was not made to Internal Audit’s 
involvement in code of conduct work.  Andrew Moulton indicated that there was a 
separate Whistleblowing Policy and other Anti-Fraud policies which were included 
in the Council’s Constitution.  These were periodically reviewed by the Audit 
Committee.  However, reference could also be made within the Internal Audit 
Charter. 

RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit Charter, with the changes highlighted and also 
discussed at the meeting, be approved.

27. 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION Q1 PROGRESS REPORT 
Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director Governance presented the 2018/19 Internal Audit and 
Investigation Q1 Progress Report.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 There were ten audits carried forward from 2017/18, three were at final report stage 
and seven at draft report stage.  For 2018/19 audits there were thirteen that were 
work in progress and there was one grant certification.



 Members were updated on the Housing Rents audit follow up work.  It was noted 
that considerable progress had been made to address the concerns raised the 
previous year.  However, despite the work that had been done, the audit opinion 
remained third of four due to the amount of debt involved and the lack of reduction 
since the previous audit.  Bob Watson, Lead Specialist – Finance indicated that the 
level of rent arrears was slowly reducing.  The present focus was on reducing 
conversions from short term to long term arrears.  Members requested an update 
on the progress made against the Housing Rents audit and whether progress made 
was sustainable, at the Committee’s February meeting. 

RESOLVED:  That the 2018/19 Internal Audit and Investigation Q1 Progress Report be 
noted. 

28. FORWARD PROGRAMME 2018/19 
The Committee considered the Forward Programme.

During the discussion of this item the following points were made:

 Helen Thompson advised that the 2018/19 Audit Plan scheduled for the November 
meeting should be taken to the Committee’s February meeting. 

 Andrew Moulton advised that the extraordinary meeting in September would be 
focusing on the Corporate Risk Register so it would not be presented at the 
November meeting.

 Bob Watson indicated that the Update on Financial Reporting Standard 15 would be 
taken to the Committee’s February meeting.

 An update on the progress made with regards to the housing rents audit work would 
be presented at the Committee’s February meeting.

 It was agreed that the November meeting would start at 6.30pm.

RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 


